For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2020

(d)	 Liquidity risk

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing
facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial
assets and liabilities. The Funeral Fund holds a 30 year zero coupon bond maturing in 2035. As per the Appointed
Actuary’s advice, the bond will have to be realised before maturity, and this will be done at an opportune time over
the next ten years.
A maturity analysis for the contractual remaining life of financial liabilities has been included in the interest rate risk
note at 22(a).

(e)	 Sensitivity analysis – Interest rate risk

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.
This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a
change in this risk.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2020, the effect on net profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Change in net profit

- Increase in interest rate by 2% 242 374

- Decrease in interest rate by 2% (242) (374)

Change in Equity

- Increase in interest rate by 2% 242 374

- Decrease in interest rate by 2% (242) (374)

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain
unchanged. The Group has no exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency.
Sensitivities relating to Actuarial calculations in regards to insurance products is listed in Note 32.

(f)	 Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital requirements by assessing capital levels on a regular basis. Its objectives are to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital whilst providing security, returns and benefits to
policyholders and members.
Life companies are subject to externally imposed minimum capital requirements set and monitored by the Australian

[…]

expected duration of policy liability

1.78%

Mortality
– Funeral Fund

ALT2010-2012 table adjusted for Funeral Fund
experience

65% of ALT2010-2012

Management Fees
– Risk Fund No. 1
(% of gross premium)

Based on expenses apportioned to Risk Fund, subject
to the Benefit Fund rule that the prudential reserving
requirement of Benefit Fund can be met

3.0%

Management Fees
– other Benefit Funds
(% of net assets)

Based on same dollar management fee charged to
Benefit Fund each year, subject to maximum fee
permissible

Funeral Fund: 1.0%

Sensitivities

NobleOak conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying variables.
Interest rates sensitivities are discussed in note 22e. The valuations included in the reported results and best estimate
of future performance are calculated using certain assumptions about these variables. The movement in any key
variable may impact the reported results. The table below illustrates how outcomes during the financial year ended
30 June 2020 in respect of the key variables would have impacted on the net profit and shareholders equity.

Change in Profit
after Tax

$’000

Change in
Equity
$’000

Claims Reserves

- Increase by 10% (182) (182)

- Decrease by 10% 182 182

Maintenance Expenses

- Increase by 10% (1,602) (1,602)

- Decrease by 10% 1,602 1,602

Lapse Rate

- Increase by 10% (338) (338)

- Decrease by 10% 338 338

Policy Liability Discount Rate

- Increase by 1% (3,033) (3,033)

- Decrease by 1% 3,033 3,033

Annual Report 2020 98 99 NobleOak Life Limited

NobleOak Life Limited

ABN 85 087 648 708

AFSL No 247302

Telephone: 1300 041 494

Email enquiries: enquiry@nobleoak.com.au

Website: www.nobleoak.com.au

Head office address:

Level 7, 66 Clarence Street,

Sydney NSW 2000

GPO Box 4793, Sydney NSW 2001